In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH JOHN JOUPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Alaska

BRIEF OF PROFESSOR BETH A. COLGAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

H. Hunter Bruton

Counsel of Record

John L. Gibbons

Smith, Anderson, Blount,

Dorsett, Mitchell &

Jernigan, Llp

150 Fayetteville Street

Suite 2300

Raleigh, NC 27601

hbruton@smithlaw.com

jgibbons@smithlaw.com

(919) 821-1220

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Excessive Fines Clause's Proportionality Guarantee Has Ancient Roots	4
II. Early American Proportionality Review in As-Applied Excessiveness Challenges Focused on the Specifics of the Underlying	
Case	.10
III. The Alaska Supreme Court Departed from Early American Excessiveness Analyses	.20
CONCLUSION	.24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases
Cases
Blydenburgh v. Miles, 39 Conn. 484 (1872)19
Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257 (1989)5
Bullock v. Goodall, 7 Va. (3 Call) 44 (1801)19
Burroughs v. Eastman, 59 N.W. 817 (Mich. 1894)
Cagle v. State, 25 Tenn. (6 Hum.) 391 (1845)11
Chandler v. Commonwealth, 64 Ky. (1 Bush.) 41 (1866)
Commonwealth v. Morrison, 9 Ky. (2 A.K. Marsh) 75 (1819)
De Beukelaer v. People, 25 Ill. App. 460 (1888)
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)
Hathcock v. State, 13 S.E. 959 (Ga. 1891)18

Jones v. Commonwealth, 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (1799)
<i>McCain</i> v. <i>State</i> , 57 Ga. 390 (1876)17
Miller v. People, 10 Ill. App. 400 (1882)18
Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623 (1887)14
O'Neil v. Vermont, 144 U.S. 323 (1892)16
People ex rel. Robison v. Miner, 37 N.W. 21 (Mich. 1888) 12
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)6
Powers v. People, 42 Ill. App. 427 (1891)16, 17, 20
S. Express Co. v. Commonwealth ex rel. Walker, 92 Va. 59 (1895)
State ex rel. Garvey v. Whitaker, 19 So. 457 (La. 1896)
State v. Belvel, 56 N.W. 545 (Iowa 1893)17

State v. Blennerhassett, 1 Miss. 7 (1818)17
State v. Craig, 13 A. 129 (Me. 1888)13
State v. Fertig, 30 N.W. 633 (Iowa 1886)23
State v. Four Jugs of Intoxicating Liquor, 2 A. 586 (Vt. 1886)16
State v. Harris, 20 N.W. 439 (Iowa 1884)15
State v. Huff, 40 N.W. 720 (Iowa 1888)
State v. Little, 42 Iowa 51 (1875)
State v. Lubee, 45 A. 520 (Me. 1899)
State v. Main, 37 A. 80 (Conn. 1897)12
State v. Maloney, 44 N.W. 693 (Iowa 1890)16
State v. Manuel, 4 Dev. & Bat. 20 (N.C. 1838)10
State v. Mercer, 32 Iowa 405 (1871)

State v. Miller,
94 N.C. 904 (1886)15
State v. Price,
39 N.W. 291 (Iowa 1888)15
State v. Reid,
11 S.E. 315 (N.C. 1890)18
State v. Roseman,
12 S.E. 1039 (N.C. 1891)17
State v. Sheppard,
32 S.E. 146 (S.C. 1899)19
Stone v. State,
42 Ind. 418 (1873)
Swinney v. State,
22 Ark. 215 (1860)
Teague v. State,
4 Tex. App. 147 (1878)18
Timbs v. Indiana,
586 U.S. 146 (2019)
United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998)
United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)11

Vallery v. State, 60 N.W. 347 (Neb. 1894)17
Wingfield v. Commonwealth, 1 Ky. Op. 585 (Ky. Ct. App. 1867)19
Young v. State, 19 S.W. 431 (Tex. Crim. App. 1892)17
Statutes
1712 S.C. Acts 331
1786 Va. Acts ch. 64
1787 N.Y. Laws ch. 1
English Bill of Rights, 1 Wm. & Mary, 2d Sess., ch. 2, § 10, in 3 Stat. at Large 441 (1689)
Habeas Corpus Act, 16 Car. 1, c. 10 (1641)6
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 28
N.Y. Charter of Liberties and Privileges art. 16 (1683)
Penn. Frame of Gov't, Laws Agreed Upon in England &c., art. XVIII (1682)
Statute of Westminster, 3 Edw. 1 Ch. 6 (1275)5
Va. Decl. of Rts., § 9 (1776)

Other Authorities

Kevin Arlyck, The Founders' Forfeiture,
119 Colum. L. Rev. 1449 (2019)11
John Bessler, A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution's Eighth Amendment, 27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. (2019)
Douglas A. Blackmon, Slavery by Another Name: The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II (2008)10
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1795)
John Southerden Burn, The Star Chamber: Notices of the Court and Its Proceedings; with a Few Additional Notes of the High Commission (J. Russell Smith, London, 1870)
Beth A. Colgan, Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause, 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014)8, 11
Thomas Cooley, A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (1868)
Jeremiah Dummer, A Defence of the New-England Charters (1721)
A. Howard, Magna Carta: Text & Commentary (rev. ed. 1998)

9 Journals of the House of Commons (Dec. 23, 1680)6
Calvin R. Massey, The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages: Some Lessons from History, 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1233 (1987)
Benjamin L. Oliver, <i>The Rights of an American Citizen</i> (1832)9
Kathryn Preyer, Penal Measures in the American Colonies: An Overview, 26 Am. J. Legal Hist. (1982)
William Rawle, A View of the Constitution of the United States (Philip H. Nicklin, 2d ed. 1829)9
Lois Schwoerer, The Declaration of Rights, 1689 (1981)
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)9
Faith Thompson, Magna Carta: Its Role in the Making of the English Constitution, 1300–1629 (1948)5
